David Christian Vice President Regulatory Affairs Florida



106 E. College Ave Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Telephone 850-224-3963 Fax 850-222-2912 david.christian@verizon.com

February 16, 2007

Ms. Beth W. Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached is a new tariff page filed to become part of the Verizon Florida LLC General Services Tariff.

Section A2 General Regulations 8th Revised Page 24.16

The purpose of this filing is to offer a promotion to residential customers who change their local service to Verizon and subscribe to the terms and conditions of this promotion.

If you require additional information, please call Carlton Ball at (813) 483-2529.

Sincerely, David M. Christian Vice President Regulatory Affairs Florida

DMC:ret Attachments

GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.10 Special Promotions

.2 The following promotion is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission:

	Area of Promotion	Service	Application	Period
347)	Company's Service Territory	Residential Services: Regional Essentials Bundled Discount	Residential customers who currently do not receive local service from Verizon and agree to change their existing local service from another service provider to Verizon during this promotional period will be eligible for the following offers:	2/19/2007 - 4/24/2007
			Qualifying customers who agree to port their existing number to Verizon and purchase the following services: Regional Essentials bundled with an unlimited domestic long distance calling plan and Verizon FiOS Internet 5/2Mbps will receive a \$10.01 monthly credit on their Verizon Florida LLC bill for (12) months.	
			The applicable discount will expire 12 months from the date it is implemented on a customer's account. Discontinuance of any one of the services listed above will result in immediate termination of the discount.	
			Qualifying unlimited domestic long distance calling plans must be consistent with the Plan O Service - Unlimited as found in the Domestic Bell Atlantic Communications, Inc D/B/A Verizon Long Distance Posted Rates, Terms and Conditions.	
			This promotional offer cannot be combined with any other discount or promotion except as authorized by Verizon Florida LLC. Qualifying customers are limited to one promotional offer during the promotional period.	(N)

GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

(T) (D)

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

	Anne of Decemention	Constant	Observes Mislesed	Destant	A satisfy with a
	Area of Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Period	<u>Authority</u>
199)	<u>St. Petersburg Exchange</u> 521, 522, 525, 526, 527,	Smart Call sm	Nonrecurring (Network	10/30/94- 01/28/95	Docket No.
	- 521, 522, 525, 526, 527, - 528		Access Change Charge)	01/28/95	
					<u>12559.</u>
					120071
0)	<u>Company</u> :	Business Line	Nonrecurring	10/30/94	Docket No.
	Company's Service Territory	800 Service	(\$10.00 NRC as speci	12/30/94	900778 TL
	From Central Offices where Business Line 800 Service		filed in Section		
	is available.		of the General		23074
			Services Tariff)		
1	Labeland Frederica	Case ant Caller		10/00/04	Destat Na
)1)	<u>Lakeland Exchange</u> 665, 666, 667, 668	Smart Callsm	Nonrecurring (Network Access Change Charge)	<u>12/03/94</u> 03/02/95	<u>— Docket No.</u> 830411 TP
	000, 000, 007, 000		Access onlinge onlinge)	03/02/75	Order No.
					12559
222	Ct. Detershum Each an an	Creater C - Hom	Name and the Alterian de	12/03/04	Destat Ma
02)	St. Petersburg Exchange 321, 323, 327, 328	Smart Call sm	Nonrecurring (Network Access Change Charge)	<u>12/03/94</u> 03/02/95	Docket No. 830411 TP
	521, 525, 527, 520		Access change charge)	00/02/70	Order No.
					12559
121	Company:	CentraNet®	Nepropurring (Control	02/01/95	Docket No
03)	<u>Company's Service Territory-</u>	Service	Nonrecurring (Central Office Line Connection	04/05/95	<u>940133-TL</u>
	From central offices where		Charge (as specified	0 1100170	Order No.
	CentraNet [®] Service is avail-		in Section A4.7.1)		PSC-94-0426
	able.		normally applied to the CentraNet® Network		FOF TL
			Access Register		
			installation)		
	0	Case and Caller	No service of Alexandre	02/01/95	Destat Na
)4)	<u>Company:</u> Company's Service Territory	Smart Call sm	Nonrecurring (Network Access Change Charge)	<u></u>	<u>— Docket No.</u> 830411 TP
	From Central Offices where		Access onlinge onlinger	03/01/73	Order No.
	Smart Call sm Services are				<u>12559.</u>
	available.				
)5)	<u>Company:</u>				
,	Company's Service	Suncoast	Nonrecurring	02/25/95	Docket No.
	Territory From Central	Preferred sm	(Network Access	04/25/95	910108 TL
	Offices where Suncoast Preferred sm Service	Service	Change Charge)		Order No.
	<u>Preferredsing Service</u> is available.				<u> </u>
206)	<u>Company</u> :	Company 1	Manual and		Destable
	Company's Service	Suncoast Preferred sm	Nonrecurring (Network Access	05/08/95 08/05/95	Docket No. 910108-TL
	Offices where Suncoast	Service	Change Charge)	00/03/70	Order No.
	Preferred sm -Service				<u>24362</u>
	is available.				
17)	- <u>Company</u> :				
207)	Company's Service	Additional	Nonrecurring	05/19/95	Docket No.
	Territory Residential	Access	(Network Access	06/30/95	911072 TL
	Service Only	Lines	Establishment		Order No.
			and Central Office Line		25781, Issued February 24,
			Connection		1992: AllTel
			Charges)		1772. 701101

(D)

	Area of Promotion	Service	Application	Period	(N)
<u>347)</u>	<u>Company's Service</u> <u>Territory</u>	Residential Services: Regional Essentials Bundled Discount	Residential customers who currently do not receive local service from Verizon and agree to change their existing local service from another service provider to Verizon during this promotional period will be eligible for the following offers:	<u>2/19/2007 -</u> <u>4/24/2007</u>	
			Qualifying customers who agree to port their existing number to Verizon and purchase the following services: Regional Essentials bundled with an unlimited domestic long distance calling plan and Verizon FiOS Internet 5/2Mbps will receive a \$10.01 monthly credit on their Verizon Florida LLC bill for (12) months.		
			The applicable discount will expire 12 months from the date it is implemented on a customer's account. Discontinuance of any one of the services listed above will result in immediate termination of the discount.		
			Qualifying unlimited domestic long distance calling plans must be consistent with the Plan O Service - Unlimited as found in the Domestic Bell Atlantic Communications, Inc D/B/A Verizon Long Distance Posted Rates, Terms and Conditions.		
			This promotional offer cannot be combined with any other discount or promotion except as authorized by Verizon Florida LLC. Qualifying customers are limited to one promotional offer during the promotional period.		(N)

PETER A. DAKS ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT TAMPA, FLORIDA

EFFECTIVE: May 9, 1995 ISSUED: April 24, 1995